

Nos. 19-1729 & 19-3182

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc., Firearms Policy Foundation, Calguns Foundation, California Association of Federal Firearms Licensees, Inc., and Brandon Combs,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Gurbir Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey; No. 3:19-CV-4753

**Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc* by the
CodeIsFreeSpeech.com Publishers**

Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.
Daniel L. Schmutter
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Rule 35 Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
Argument	6
I. The panel’s denial of appellate jurisdiction warrants rehearing <i>en banc</i>	6
A. 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) supplies appellate jurisdiction.	6
B. The majority held that § 1292(a)(1) does not supply jurisdiction.....	7
C. The majority’s holding conflicts with <i>Rolo</i> (3d Cir. 1991).....	9
D. The majority’s holding conflicts with <i>Victaulic</i> (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
E. The majority’s holding is especially wrong as to the Plaintiffs that play no role whatsoever in the Texas case.	12
II. Two other critical errors warrant either panel or <i>en banc</i> rehearing.	14
A. The majority opinion injects chaos into federal free speech law.	15
B. The majority opinion holds that a single district court’s nationwide injunctions bind every court in the nation.	16
Conclusion.....	17
Certifications.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	8
<i>CASA de Maryland v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 4664820 (4th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Cohen v. Board of Trustees</i> , 867 F.2d 1455 (3d Cir. 1989) (en banc)	10
<i>Dept. Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	16
<i>Goldberg v. 401 N. Wabash Venture LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Rolo v. General Development Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	16
<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman</i> , 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	15
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 734.18..... 15

22 C.F.R. § 120.54..... 15
